

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
Before the
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEEDING
File No. 3-21098

In the Matter of

GREGORY M. GREENDA,

Respondent.

THE DIVISION OF ENFORCEMENT'S REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION FOR SUMMARY DISPOSITION AND
REQUEST FOR REMEDIAL SANCTIONS

David Stoelting
Alexander M. Levine
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
100 Pearl Street
New York, NY 10004
Stoeltingd@sec.gov
Levinealex@sec.gov
(212) 336-0174 (Stoelting)
(212) 336-9104 (Levine)

Counsel for the Division of Enforcement

CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. A Bar is Necessary to Protect the Investing Public.....	2
II. The Public Interest Factors Support a Bar	3
A. No Questions of Fact Exist Regarding G. Grenda’s Failure to Recognize His Wrongful Conduct and the Likelihood of Future Violations	3
B. The Non-Party Declarations Submitted by G. Grenda Should be Given No Weight	4
C. G. Grenda’s Remaining Arguments on the <i>Steadman</i> Factors Fail	6
III. The Administrative Proceeding is Not Untimely.....	7
CONCLUSION.....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Dale E. St. Jean, Rel. No. 442, 2011 WL 744648 (Init. Dec. Nov. 17, 2011)6

David Michael, Rel. No. 6519, 2024 WL 49075 (Jan. 2, 2024)2

Frank L. Constantino, Rel. No. 414, 2011 WL 1341151 (Init. Dec. Apr. 8, 2011)5

George Charles Cody Price, Rel. No. 1018, 2016 WL 3124675 (Init. Dec. June 3, 2016)4, 7

George Charles Cody Price, Rel. No. 4631, 2017 WL 405511 (Jan. 30, 2017).....4, 6

Phillip J. Milligan, Rel. No. 61790, 2010 WL 1143088 (Mar. 26, 2010).....5

SEC v. Grenda Grp., LLC,
No. 1:18-CV-00954-CCR, 2021 WL 1955330 (W.D.N.Y. May 17, 2021).....3, 6, 8

SEC v. Grenda Group, LLC, et al., 621 F. Supp. 3d 406 (W.D.N.Y. 2022)3, 7

Steadman v. SEC, 603 F.2d 1126 (5th Cir. 1979).....3

Thomas D. Conrad, Jr., Rel. No. 6467, 2023 WL 6955511 (Oct. 20, 2023)5

Statutes

Investment Advisers Act of 1940, Section 203(e), 15 U.S.C. § 80b-3(e)(4)2

Investment Advisers Act of 1940, Section 203(f), 15 U.S.C. § 80b-3(f).....2

Rules of Practice

17 C.F.R. § 201.2008

The Division of Enforcement (“Division”) respectfully submits this reply memorandum of law in response to the *Memorandum of Law in Opposition to the Division of Enforcement’s Motion for Summary Disposition and Request for Remedial Sanctions* submitted by Respondent Gregory M. Grenda (“G. Grenda”) dated January 16, 2024.
